



## ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 402. (By Mr. Paulolph (by request)) Passed\_March 14\_\_\_\_1931 In Effect\_\_\_\_\_Passage

.. Passage. of the House of Takes effect Clerk. Originated in the ....

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

**ENROLLED BILL** 

(H. B. No. 402)

[Passed March 14, 1931; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact section seven, of chapter one hundred thirty of the acts of the legislature, regular session of one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven, relating to the construction of a courthouse and jail for Harrison county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ŝ

That section seven, of chapter one hundred thirty of the acts of the legislature, regular session of one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven, be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Section 7. As an alternative method for constructing and 2 equipping a suitable courthouse for Harrison county, the county 3 court of said county, at any regular levy term thereof, is author-4 ized each year for any three consecutive years prior to the year 5 one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, to levy a tax on all 6 the taxable property in said county, at a rate not exceeding 7 thirty cents per each one hundred dollars' value thereof, and to 8 appropriate and use the funds raised by such tax for the con-

## [Enrolled H. B. No. 402

9 struction and equipment of such courthouse. Until lawfully 10 disbursed for such construction and equipment pur-11 poses the funds realized under this alternative method shall be 12 invested and kept invested and all interest realized from the in-13 vestment of such funds shall constitute and be a part of the 14 funds and moneys for use in the construction and equipment of 15 such courthouse. All interest heretofore realized or accrued 16 thereon shall be accounted for by the county court of Harrison 17 county and invested, applied and used in the same manner and 18 for the same purposes as the principal sums realized under such 19 levies. Such tax may be in excess of the rate prescribed in chap-20 ter ninety-two, acts of the legislature, regular session one thou-21 sand nine hundred fifteen. But the tax herein authorized, to-22 gether with all levies for county purposes, except for the sup-23 port of free schools, shall not exceed the rate prescribed by 24 section seven, article ten, of the constitution of the state.

2

25 This act shall be interpreted to include the building and 26 equipping of a courthouse and a jail and the housing and en-27 closing of all county offices.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

beaker of the House of Delegates. 6.6.4 14 Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate. Clerk of the Sena hairman House Committee. The within is. 1931 this. day of.

Filed in the office of the Someway of State of West Virginia MAR 23 1931 GEORGE W. SMAEP, Secretary of State.